data, 3,117 firms operated in that year. 
Of this total, 3,083 operated with fewer 
than 1,000 employees. Consequently, 
the Commission estimates that most 

providers of incumbent local exchange 
service are small businesses that may be 
affected by the rules and policies 
adopted. One thousand three hundred 
and seven (1,307) Incumbent Local 
Exchange Carriers reported that they 
were incumbent local exchange service 
providers. Of this total, an estimated 
1,006 have 1,500 or fewer employees. 

30. Competitive Local Exchange 
Carriers (competitive LECs), Competitive 
Access Providers (CAPs), Shared-Tenant